



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 9926/2023, CM APPL. 38211/2023, CM APPL. 51718/2023**
UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERSPetitioners

Through: Ms. Manisha Narain Aggarwal,
Sr. Standing Counsel.

versus

TITU RAM AND 39 OTHERSRespondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Tyagi, Advovcate for R-8,
15, 25, 26 & 29.

CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **07.03.2024**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

Counsel for respondent nos. 8, 15, 25, 26 & 29 has entered appearance and undertakes to file his vakalatnama within a week. Let him do so.

Counter affidavit has not been filed by respondent nos. 6, 17, 21, 30, 33 and 36 to 40, nor there has been any appearance on their behalf. By way of last and final opportunity four weeks time is granted to these respondents to file the counter. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

As per office report, respondent nos. 4, 5, 7 to 11, 13, 15, 18, 23 to 26, 28, 29, 31 to 33 and 35 have been served. Despite service there is no appearance on their behalf. Let the counter affidavit if any, on behalf of these respondents be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, be filed within four weeks thereafter.



It is further reported that notice issued to respondent nos.1, 3, 16 and 20 are awaited.

Respondent nos. 2, 12, 22, 14, 27 & 19 are reported to be unserved for the reasons, “no such address/house destroyed/ insufficient address/sold and left premises/ no such person at the given address”. It is further reported that notice to respondent no.34 could not be issued as the name of the respondent was not clearly mentioned in the memo of parties.

Counsel for the petitioner submits that for the unserved respondents she will be moving appropriate application for substituted services as she is not having any other address of the unserved respondents. Let her do so within four weeks.

As regards respondent no. 1, 3, 16, 20 & 34 she will take instructions and file the fresh process fee within two weeks for effecting service.

On filing fresh process fee and clear particulars of respondent nos. 34, within two weeks, let fresh notices be issued to respondent nos. 1, 3, 16, 20, & 34, returnable on the next date of hearing.

List on 28.08.2024.

REGISTRAR

MARCH 7, 2024/ss