



\$~82

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM APPL. 62565/2024 in**
W.P.(C) 9926/2023

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Manisha Agrawal Narain, CGSC
with Mr. Chandan Deep Singh,
Advocate.

versus

TITU RAM AND 39 OTHERS

.....Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

% **23.10.2024**

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CM APPL. 62565/2024 (for early hearing)

1. Learned counsel for petitioners seeks pass-over to obtain instructions if the petitioners are agreeable to deposit the amount under recovery in this Court so that they may be protected from execution proceedings.
2. Be awaited.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

OCTOBER 23, 2024/rk

3. In this call, learned counsel for petitioners submits that she has not been able to obtain instructions *qua* deposit of the amount under recovery. Early hearing is sought through this application mainly because execution



proceedings are pending. The matter was listed on almost 10 dates before different predecessors, but no protection was granted to the petitioners. The notices were directed to be issued to the respondents. As reflected from record, the issue of service of notices on as many as six respondents still remains pending before the Registrar. On account of heavy board of this court, preponement of hearing is not possible. The present application accordingly stands dismissed.

4. List on the date already fixed i.e., 04.11.2024 before the Registrar.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

OCTOBER 23, 2024/ry

Click here to check corrigendum, if any