



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 9926/2023, CM APPL. 38211/2023, CM
APPL.51718/2023,CM APPL. 20627/2024
UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERSPetitioner

Through: Mr.Sandeep Singh, Advocate

versus

TITU RAM AND 39 OTHERSRespondent
Through: Mr.Aman Kumar, Advocate for R-6,
17, 21, 30, 33 & 36 to 40

CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **04.11.2024**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

Neither there is any appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1, 3 to 5, 7 to 11, 13, 15, 16, 18, 23 to 26, 28 to 32 & 35 nor any counter affidavit has been filed on behalf of the said respondents. By way of last and final opportunity, four weeks time is granted to the said respondents to file the counter affidavits with advance copy to counsel for the petitioner. Rejoinder thereto be filed within four weeks thereafter as prayed for.

Respondent nos. 2, 12, 14, 19, 22 & 27 are reported to have been served through publication in the newspaper. Copy of the newspaper has been placed on record.

Let counter affidavit on behalf of the served respondents be filed within four weeks with advance copy to counsel for the petitioner. Rejoinder thereto be filed within four weeks thereafter as prayed for.



As per office report, respondent no. 20 is still unserved.

Notice to respondent no.34 could not be issued as the name of respondent was not given in the memo of parties. Counsel for the petitioner submits that he will move appropriate application in this regard. Let him do so within two weeks.

On petitioner filing process fee within two weeks, let notice be issued to respondent no. 20 by ordinary process, speed post and courier, returnable on 17.04.2025. It be indicated in the notice that counter affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks of service.

REGISTRAR

NOVEMBER 4, 2024/sk