



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 9926/2023, CM APPL. 38211/2023, CM APPL. 51718/2023**
UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERSPetitioner

Through: Ms.Manisha Agarwal Narain, CGSC
with Mr.Nipun Jain, Advocate
Lt Col. Kunal Malik, OC, FOL, Nb.
Sub. Radheshyam

versus

TITU RAM AND 39 OTHERSRespondent

Through: Mr. Ajit Kakkar, Mr. Arjun Goel,
Mr. Tejas Bhonge, Advocates for
R-6,17, 21, 30, 33 and 36 to 40
Ms. Anu Priya Nisha Minz, Advocate
for R-1,3,4,5,9,16,23,24,27,28,32 and
35
Mr. Rajan Malhotra, Advocate

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **29.10.2025**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 20627/2024

At request, list this application before the Hon'ble Court on 15.12.2025 for further directions.

W.P.(C) 9926/2023

Counter affidavit stands filed by respondent nos. 1, 3 to 5, 9, 16, 23, 24, 27, 28, 32 & 35. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks from today.

Counsel for the petitioner is again directed to comply with the order dated 04.11.2024 with regard to service of respondent no. 20.



On petitioner filing fresh process fee within two weeks, let notice be issued to respondent no. 20 by ordinary process, speed post and courier, returnable on 18.03.2026. It be indicated in the notice that counter affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks of service.

Mr. Ajit Kakkar, counsel submits that respondent no.40 has expired. Let appropriate application for bringing on record the LRs of deceased respondent no. 40 be filed within four weeks.

REGISTRAR

OCTOBER 29, 2025/sk