



UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS

.....Petitioners

versus

TITU RAM AND 39 OTHERS

.....Respondents

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

%

30.03.2026

CM APPL. 19776/2026 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application is disposed of.

CM APPL. 19775/2026 (for directions by applicant State Bank of India)

1. By way of present application, the applicant-State Bank of India, through its Branch Manager, seeks directions with respect to the hold on the account in compliance with the order dated 13.02.2026 passed by learned District Judge-01, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the applicant-State Bank of India submits that on receipt of warrants of attachment in respect of account of the petitioner-Union of India being Account No.30468848445, Account Name- Public Fund A/C-210 Pet PI ASC, Account Branch- Delhi Cantt, Delhi, IFSC Code-SBIN000733, Account Operated by FOL Depot, ASC, Delhi Cantt. (J.D.). She further submits that subsequent thereto, the SBI has received a communication from the petitioner-Union of India seeking



removal of the hold on the aforesaid bank account.

3. Issue notice.

4. Notice is accepted by the learned counsel for the non-applicants.

5. A perusal of the proceedings would show that on 16.03.2026, this Court while considering an application being CM Appl.3833/2026 filed on behalf of the petitioner-Union of India seeking stay of three execution proceedings, recorded the submissions made on behalf of the petitioner that they would deposit the awarded amount within a period of three weeks, and an undertaking to that effect was also taken on record.

6. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner-Union of India, upon instructions, submits that they are in the process of depositing the awarded amount and also joins in the prayer for removal of hold on the aforesaid account, as the same being a salary account would affect the day-to-day functioning of the department.

7. Considering the affidavit filed by the competent person of the petitioner and the undertaking to deposit the awarded amount, the application is allowed and the hold on the aforesaid bank account, i.e., Account No.30468848445, Account Name- Public Fund A/C-210 Pet PI ASC, Account Branch- Delhi Cantt, Delhi, IFSC Code-SBIN000733, Account Operated by FOL Depot, ASC, Delhi Cantt. (J.D.) is directed to be removed.

8. The application is disposed of in the above terms.

9. A copy of this order be provided *Dasti* to the parties under the signatures of the Court Master.



W.P.(C) 9926/2023

Renotify on 28.04.2026, the date already fixed.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

MARCH 30, 2026/rd