



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 9926/2023**

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS

....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Manisha Agrawal, CGSC for UOI
with Mr. Nipun Jain, Advocate
Major Kanika Sharma, Army.

versus

TITU RAM AND 39 OTHERS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sushil Kumar, Adv for R- 7, 13,
18 & 22 (Mob: 9999687550)
Mr. Ajit Kakkar, Mr Tejas Bhonge and
Mr. Arjun Goel. Advocates for
R-6, 17, 21, 30, 33, 36 to 40

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

22.04.2026

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

Counter affidavits on behalf of respondent nos. 1, 3, 4, 5, 9, 16, 23, 24, 27, 28, 32 and 35 stand filed. Let rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.

Counsel for respondent nos. 6, 17, 21, 30, 33, 36 to 40 submits that they will adopt the counter affidavit already filed on behalf of respondent nos.1, 3, 4, 5, 9, 16, 23, 24, 27, 28, 32 and 35.

On petitioner filing process fee today itself, let dasti notice be issued to respondent no.34 as well as through counsel who is appearing in the execution petition. Counsel for the petitioner submits that he will file the details of the said counsel along with the process fee.

Application for bringing on record the LR's of deceased respondent no.40 has not been filed. Counsel for respondent nos. 6, 17, 21, 30, 33, 36 to 40 submits that he will take appropriate steps for bringing on record the LR's



of deceased respondent no.40 expeditiously. Let him do so.

Counsel for respondent nos. 7, 13, 18 & 22 seeks some more time to file counter affidavit.

The matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28.04.2026. List accordingly.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 22, 2026/sk